In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the Ll QO3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

seoms 2n 104nana INOTiCE OF progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

192 of the Insol : H
aciss, o winding up
\\\\\\\‘\\\\\\*\*\,\A\Q\SWBNQT*
A23 26/05/2020 #232
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details
Company number - Filling in this form
pany I 1 | 0 I 4 D‘Fl_s—l?l? Please complete in typescript or in
Company name in full | The Incuna Group Limited bold black capitals.
Liguidator's name
Full forenamef(s) Kevin
Stirname Lucas
Liquidator’s address
Btilding name/number I 2 Pacific Court
Street | Pacific Road
Post town | Atlantic Street
County/Region I
Postcode |7\_|I_rt_[_r_ll—rn—l_c—|_|'—1_a m
Country
u Liquidator's name ®
Full forename(s) Elizabeth ©Other liquidator
Use this section to 1el| us about
Surname Manley another liquidator.
Liquidator's address &
Building namelnumherl 2 Pacific Court @ Other liquidator
- Use this section to tell us ahout
Street I Pacific Road another liquidator,
Post town Atiantic Street
County/Region r
Postcode Al el [iTnlcrha m
Country |

0417 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

25 B35 f2lol1ls

To date

ol bl fafolzfo

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature
X AT

Signature date

N G

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
yol do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give wilt be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
pubtic record.

1 Contact name

@ Where to send

Cmamne | ycas Johnson Limited

l Address

2 Pacific Court
| Pacific Road

|

Fost town

Atlantic Street

County/Region

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Cempanies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

[::: RFIT[TITFIC—’T amurther information

’nx

| Telephone

0161 929 8666
Checklist

Wa may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infarmation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following;

0O The company naine and number match the
information held on the public Register.

L) You have attached the required documents.

[ You have signed the form.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gowv.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




THE INCUNA GROUP LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Liquidator’s First Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
For the period from 28 March 2019 to 27 March 2020



THE INCUNA GROUP LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 28 MARCH 2019 TO 27 MARCH 2020

CONTENTS

1.

Statutory Information

2. Introduction

3. Progress of the Liquidation

4, Receipts and Payments Account

5, Liguidator’s Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

6. Other Matters and Information To Assist Creditors

Receipts and Payments Account Appendix 1
SIP 9 Time Analysis and Category 2 disbursements Appendix 2

Liquidator’s Fees and Dishursements Policy Appendix 3



THE INCUNA GROUP LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 28 MARCH 2019 TO 27 MARCH 2020

1.

2.1

2.2

2.3

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Winding Up Resolution: 28 March 2019

Names of Liquidators: - Kevin Lucas and Elizabeth Manley of Lucas Johnson Limited,
2 Pacific Court, Pacific Road, Atlantic Street, Altrincham,
Cheshire WA14 5B}

Date of Appointment: 28 March 2019

Company Name: The Incuna Group Limited {“the Company”)

Trading Styles: N/a

Registered Number: 10447599

Registered Office: 2 Pacific Court, Pacific Road, Atlantic Street, Altrincham,

Cheshire, WA14 5BJ

Changes in Office Holder: None

INTRODUCTION

A resolution to wind up the above Company was passed on 28 March 2019, when Kevin Lucas
and Elizabeth Manley were appointed Joint Liquidators.

This is the first annual progress report to creditors and covers the period from 28 March 2019 to
27 March 2020 and is issued pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Liquidation.

References in this report to rules and sections are, unless expressly provided otherwise,
respectively references to the rules of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and to
sections of the Insolvency Act 1986.

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD

As detailed in the director’s Statement of Affairs {“S of A”), the Company held no assets as at
the date of Liquidation, due to its business model.

During this period, In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 the
Liquidator confirms that a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company has been
submitted to the Insolvency Service. As this is a confidential report, it is not possible to disclose
the contents.

The Liquidator has undertaken investigations in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2; Statements of Insolvency Practice are issued by the bodies that oversee and
authorise Insolvency Practitioners and are statements that every Insolvency Practitioner is
required to follow. No action is being considered in this regard.



THE INCUNA GROUP LIMITED - tN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 28 MARCH 2019 TO 27 MARCH 2020

31

51

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

6.1

Future Actions

There are no asset realisations expected in this matter, but matters are still being investigated given
the short period of trade and significant liabilities that have been accrued. The outcome of these
matters cannot be predicted, but creditors should note that they may lead to the liquidation being
closed in the coming period.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A Receipts and Payments Account for the period is attached at Appendix 1.
LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION, DISBURSEMENTS AND EXPENSES
Remuneration

No steps have been taken to fix the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration and therefore no
remuneration has yet been drawn in this matter. Because of both this and the lack of funds the
Liquidator has drawn no remuneration in the period of this report.

Steps will only be taken to fix the basis if the investigations suggest there may be
realisations for the benefit of creditors.

Disbursements

Disbursements incurred by the Liquidator are split into two categories:

. Category 1 disbursements are items of specific expenditure that are directly related to the
case, where exact costs can be ascertained and recharged without profit, and are usually
referable to an independent external supplier's invoice.

. Category 2 disbursements are additional items of incidental expenditure that relate to the
estate but are either not directly attributable, or include an element of shared or allocated
cost and which are hased on a reasonable method of calculation. No approval has been
obtained and hence no such disbursements have been drawn.

No Category 1 disbursements have been incurred or recharged in the period.
Category 2 dishursements, where any have been incurred in the period, are shown at Appendix
2. As required by Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 9, a schedule of the Liquidator’s

charge out rates and disbursement charging policies is shown at Appendix 3.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights
on how to approve and monitor a Liquidator’s remuneration and on how the remuneration is

set is available at http://www.lucasjohnson.co.uk/downloads/fee-guides/. Alternatively, if you
require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact the Liquidator’s office.

Expenses

No Liquidatar’s expenses have been incurred or paid during the reporting peried.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITOﬁS

Qutcome for Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this matter.



THE INCUNA GROUP LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 28 MARCH 2019 TO 27 MARCH 2020

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

Outcome for Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.
Prescribed Part pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Under Section 176A of the Act a Liquidator is required to set aside a proportion of the
realisations for unsecured creditors where there is a secured creditor who holds a qualifying
floating charge created on or after 15 September 2003. This is known as the Prescribed Part.

As there are no qualifying floating charges registered at Companies House, the Prescribed Part
does not apply in this matter.

Qutcome for Unsecured Creditors

The S of A detailed unsecured creditors of £379,506. As at the date of this report, claims totalling
£205,949 have been received from unsecured creditors.

The Joint Liquidators can confirm that there will not be a dividend distribution to unsecured
creditors in this case due to the fact there have been no funds realised.

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 the Liquidator confirms that
a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company has been submitted to the Insolvency
Service. As this is a confidential report, it is not possible to disclose the contents.

The Liquidator has undertaken investigations in accordance with Statement of [nsolvency
Practice 2; Statements of Insolvency Practice are issued by the bodies that oversee and
authorise tnsolvency Practitioners and are statements that every Insolvency Practitioner is
required to follow. Enquiries are continuing with third parties at this stage and creditors will be
provided with an update in due course.

Creditors’ rights

In accordance with Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with
either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the creditors or the permission of the court,
may, where it is believed the basis or quantum of remuneration or expenses charged by the
Liquidator are, in all the circumstances, excessive or inappropriate, apply to the court within the
prescribed period for an order adjusting the remuneration or expenses.

In accordance with Rule 18.9 of the Rules a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with
either the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or the permission of
the court has the right to make a request in writing to the Liquidator for further information
about remuneration or expenses set out in this progress report. If no response is received within
14 days any creditor has the right to apply to court within the subsequent 21 day period for the
court to make such order as it thinks just.



THE INCUNA GROUP LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 28 MARCH 2019 TO 27 MARCH 2020

Next Report to Creditors

6.11 The next report to creditors will be sent out to creditors following the next anniversary of the
Liguidation or the conclusion of the winding up, whichever may be socner.
Kevin Lucas

Joint Liquidator

26 May 2020



The Incuna Group Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liguidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28/03/2019 From 28/03/2019
of Affairs To 27/03/2020 To 27/03/2020
£ _ £ £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{379,506.34) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL NIL
o NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
T NIL NIL
(379,507.34) NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Note:

Page lof1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 01 May 2020 09:15



$1:60 DZOZ Aew LO BL-E0-G1 UCISIaA Z Jo | ebed

00'd PRWIRID SIUSWASINGS|] 18101

000 pawie|] $3a] |e10L
‘SEIT 00'028'¢ ozl [ 088} [lig1] 06'2 SINOH [&30L
X0 [1+4] 200 000 oo 000 000 Guipea)
9022 05462 0L 090 0Lk 00’0 oro S19S5Y Jo uopes|eey
X5z 0529 00 000 g0 V] a'e JuswuAdy Bid
iZ'SET 00'SEY') 019 060 ooy Q0’0 v sucneBisaau|
WLz 00984 09t 0z0 ore Q0o 000 SOUPY
00 000 000 000 b +ii+] 000 000 sJaRep cypadg ase]
BL6L 00%4ZT gL 0g'e or'g 000 0E'L Buelg § uwpy
(3) s1ey Heig poddng S|eUDISSOI S
{unoy ebwieay {3son sun) SINOH WOL 7 SIUEISISSY Jojueg Jayin Jabruey Jaupeg UCHIUNY SIOML JO UGNRDHSSE|Y

0202/e0/42 ‘0L 6102/€0/8T "wWol4
sapon) 10sloid wsuwjwoddy 1s0d ||y

PaNWIT dnouo eunau| 3y - | (00

Arewwng 3s09 g awl] 6dIS - Ayu3 awi]



00Tk
J0°0Z1L

wnowy

G160 0ZOZ ABN 10

8L-E0-G| udisiep Z Jo Z abeqg

. lmeL
Z Aobaed 0Z13 = 2} X 0} - 1503 Aleuaness pue Bukdooaioyd :Kauoneis pue BujAdosoloyqs GLOZIPOIET
Awbeey Juswesings|q Fs0ding pue adL| R UOPRIBSURI)

J80I0}U| UR SRY BIRIJOSSE AUB JO LI SIY JO JIPIOY 821J0 BN YDIyM U] Aed 03 JO LUIY S18P|0Y 9240 S O3 Bjquded o prd Slunowe Jaylo

0Z0Z/£0/4Z 01 610Z/E0/8T ‘Wold
pawi dnousy eunaut ayL - 11001

sjuswasingsiq z Aiobajyen
Alewwng jso0) B awi] 6dIS - Anug awiy



APPENDIX 3 — OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY

Fees based on Time Properly Given and the Estimation of Fees

Each member of staff involved with the case will time charge on an individual basis. The hourly cost of each member of staff
shail be calculated in accordance with their experience and resultant grade within the practice.

Recording of Fees

Time is formally recorded in prescribed categories in units of 6 minutes. All units of time properly spent, shall be recorded on
a formal time management system and retained throughout appointment, irrespective of the basis of fees.

Charge Out Rates

A table of current hourly charge out rates is provided below:

Charges for usual cases (£}
Partner/Director/Consultant 350
Manager/Senior Manager 250-275
Assistant Manager 225
Administrator/Senior Administrator 150-200
Cashier® 100
Junior and Support Staff 100

A table of hourly charge out rates prior to 31 Decernber 2015 is provided below:

Charges for usual cases ‘ (£}
Partner/Director/Consultant 300
Manager/Senior Manager 200-250
Assistant Manager 190
Administrator/Senior Administrator 125-175
Cashier'® 75
Junior and Support Staff 75

(#) Please note that time charged by our cashiers relates only to accounting matters relevant to the case.

The basis upon which the Office Holder determines the appropriate charge out rate on the complexity of the case is detailed
in the respective independent creditors’ guides to fees, available to download from our company website or by email from
this office.

The Office Holder reserves the right to uplift both the hourly rates and category 2 disbursements periodically without further
recourse 1o the creditors. By law, such increases must be disclosed to creditors within each statutory report. Where such
increases affect the total fees incurred and take these over the totality of any fee resolution propased previously, an additional
fee resolution will be sent to creditors for their consideration.

Support Staff

In an effort to minimise costs to the case, it is necessary to use support staff to undertake certain matters. Support staff time
is charged in the same manner as technical staff on the rates outlined above.

VAT

Services provided by Insolvency practitioners are subject to VAT, except when acting as Nominee or Supervisor of an estate.
Cur fees will be subject to VAT at the appropriate rate.

Where the case is not registered for VAT, VAT shall be shown as an irrecoverable expense of the estate.

Expenses and Disbursements

Every case dealt with will incur expenses in addition to fees. These expenses will often also be referred to as disbursements.

Expenses will cover a number of areas, such as advertising, insolvency practitioner insurance and legal fees.



Where the Office Holder or his firm pays these out of their own funds {e.g. the firm’s office account) these will be classed as
Dishursements. The Office Holder is required to explain the amount and nature of such disbursements whenever a formal
abstract of accounts is produced.

Regulations require that we separate Category 1 and 2 disbursements for your information. An explanation of which is as
follows:

Category 1 Disbursements:
Category 1 dishursements are expenses directly attributable to the case, where exact costs can be ascertained and recharged

without profit. These can, but are not limited to, include insolvency bonds, advertising, company searches, post redirection
orders, postage, external room hire, external storage as well as public transport and accommodation costs incurred by staff
whilst attending to the administration of the estate.

Category 2 Disbursements
Category 2 disbursements are additional overheads that relate to the estate but are either not directly attributable to it, or

the exact cost is not ascertainable and therefare cannot be precisely recharged. These expenses include, inter alia, stationery,
photocepying and storage costs.

Any authorised category 2 disbursements which have been charged shall be shown in the statutory abstract of accounts’

The following is a current schedule of category 2 disbursements which may ©) be charged by Lucas Johnson
®] Mileage shall be recharged at 50pence per mile;
*2 Storage of books and records at £30 per box per annum;
#3  Fixed charge to cover all and any circulars/correspandence at £10 per relevant party (creditors, employees, direc-
tors, members) per annum;
*4  Internal meeting room {where required} charged at £50 per hour or part thereof.

{*) Lucas Johnson does not ordinarily recover all category 2 disbursements, but reserves the right to do so, where such
disbursements are substantial and appropriate sanction has been obtained.

The following iterns of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads by the Office Holder and will not be
charged to the case:

*5  Telephone and facsimile;

*6  Printing and photocopying;

7 Stationery;

&  Email addresses or telephone numbers set up and used exclusively for the case;

Code of Ethics
We are required to advise that we are bound by the Code of Ethics of our regulator, ICAEW. The Code of Ethics ¢an be located

directly from the ICAEW at htips://www.icaew.com/membership/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-




